
Resolution 2023-010 

Agenda Item 2023-122 

 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

DIAMONDHEAD, MISSISSIPPI, AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO SUBMIT 

DELINQUENT DEBT OWED TO THE CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD TO THE 

MUNICIPAL INTERCEPT COMPANY, LLC  (“MIC”) TO COLLECT SAID DEBT 

THROUGH SETOFF WITH THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE (DOR) 

AS LOCAL GOVERNMENT DEBT COLLECTION SETOFF ACT.  

WHEREAS, the Local Government Debt Collection Setoff Act, House Bill No. 991, 2019 Regular 

Session Mississippi Legislature (the “Act”), authorizes Municipal Intercept Company, LLC, 

(“MIC”) to submit debts to the Mississippi Department of Revenue on behalf of municipalities for 

interception by setting off against any debtor’s refund, as defined in Section 3 of the Act, the sum 

of any debt owed to the City of Diamondhead, MS; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Diamondhead, Mississippi (the “City”), 

entered into the Agreement to Collect Municipal Debt between MIC and the City (the 

“Agreement”) on October 15, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, the City pursuant to MS Code §27-7-811 has provided notice to debtors regarding 

debt owed to the City of Diamondhead; and 

WHEREAS, the debtors’ failure to respond has resulted in uncollectable debt owed to the City of 

Diamondhead.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF 

CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD, AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That the Mayor and City Council hereby authorize the City Clerk to submit the listing of 

debtors attached hereto as Exhibit A to the Mississippi Intercept Company, LLC (MIC) 

for debt offset through the Mississippi Department of Revenue for collection of debt 

pursuant to MS Code §27-7-811. 

Following the reading of the foregoing resolution, Councilmember ____________________ made 

the motion for its adoption. Councilmember ______________________ seconded the motion for 

its adoption. The Mayor put the question to a vote, and the members voted unanimously to adopt 

the Resolution. 

 

  



Resolution 2023-010 

Agenda Item 2023-122 

 2 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE AND FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS 

ADOPTED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE OF COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD ON THE ____ DAY OF ___________,  2023. 

Aye Nay Abstain 

Mayor Depreo              ____ ____ ____     

Councilmember Finley  ____ ____ ____ 

Councilmember Liese   ____ ____ ____ 

Councilmember Cumberland   ____ ____ ____ 

Councilmember Clark   ____ ____ ____ 

Councilmember Maher  ____ ____    ____ 

 

ATTEST:  _______________________ APPROVED:____________________________ 

  CITY CLERK                                 NANCY DEPREO, MAYOR 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Resolution 2023-010 

Agenda Item 2023-122 

 3 

EXHIBIT A 

 

NAME OWED 

ALLEMAN, AMBER ANN $223.00 

ALLEN, MICHELLE LYNN $301.00 

ALLEN, TRAVIS CLIFFORD $351.00 

ALLEY, DANIEL JOSEPH $883.00 

ALLIGOOD, ERIC BLAKE $173.00 

ARCHER, JUSTIN JAMES $401.00 

ARNOLD, AMANDA MARIE $201.25 

BARNETT, NATASCHA LAFAWN $562.00 

BEALE, JOHN WAYNE JR $1,109.00 

BEECH, MICHAEL WILLIAM $223.00 

BENTON, EVELYN $103.75 

BERTHOLD, DEIDRA NICOLE $207.00 

BLOUNT, JAMES $301.00 

BOSARGE, CAROLYN JAVINEZ $952.50 

BOURGEOIS, DOUGLAS W $882.00 

BREWER, DOUGLAS W $351.00 

BREWER, GEORGE JOSEPH $482.00 

BULLARD, JIMMY LEE $426.00 

BURLEY, MICHELLE LENAY $488.00 

CAMPISI,  JUSTIN RICHARD $507.00 

CARR, EATHER NICOLE $207.00 

CHATMAN, HAROLD DEJUAN $549.00 

CHERAMIE, CODY $1,075.00 

COOK, LEO PAUL $934.00 

CUEVAS JR, ARMOND GREGORY $101.00 

CUEVAS, CLARENCE DANA $623.00 

CULLIFER, STEPHANIE L $602.50 

CUNNINGHAM,  CHRISTINA KNOWLES $187.00 

DAHL,  VERNON WILLIAM $1,623.00 

DAIGLE, BRETT JOSEPH $411.25 

DAVIS, CHARLES WAYNE $235.63 

DAVIS, LANCE DEANDRE $207.00 

DEARMAN, DALTON JAMES $583.00 

DEDEAUX, LANCE JOSEPH $575.32 

DEFRIECE, JUSTIN LEE $457.00 

DESCHAMP, ROLAND ANTHONY $401.00 



Resolution 2023-010 

Agenda Item 2023-122 

 4 

DOUGHERTY, DANIEL GEORGE $1,156.00 

DUNCAN, JAMIE ELAINE $1,150.00 

DUNLAP, ASHLYNNE NICOLE $101.00 

EASTER, FREDERICK SHANE $82.50 

FAHNESTOCK, III, JOHN MORRIS $2,280.00 

FARRELL, MARION JOSEPH $689.00 

FAVRE, AMY YVETTE $624.00 

FONTENOT, JUSTIN GAGE $1,069.00 

FOUNTAIN, ANDREW $412.00 

FRENCH, IV BENNIE LORENZO $223.00 

GALLE, MICHAEL WAYNE $643.00 

GARCIA, JUSTIN JAMES $879.25 

GLORIOSO, JOSEPH DICKIE $389.00 

GUILLOT, SHARON M $635.00 

HALE, NICOLE RACHELLE $240.00 

HARIEL, PHYLLIS LEAH $211.00 

HARRIS, JAMES F $1,133.00 

HAWKINS, TIJON BRIAN $655.00 

HEMBREE, JUSTEN CHARLES $881.00 

HENDERSON, ASHLEY LATOYA $401.00 

HILLIARD, MELISSA LEANN $200.00 

HODA, JUSTIN LEE $2,120.00 

HOLLEY, ANGELA MARIE $470.00 

HOSEY,  MIRAKEL MIRANDA ALLEN $950.00 

HUTCHINSON,  JEFFERY ALLEN $927.00 

JOHNSON, SUSAN ANNETTE $504.00 

JOHNSTON, EMMA MARIE $217.00 

JONES, JR, JAMES EDWARD $1,934.00 

KIMBRELL, ANDY BECKER $263.00 

KING, MEGAN MAUFFRAY $207.00 

KIRBY, ANGELIQUE REBECCA $504.00 

KOLIDAS, KONSTANTINOS P $624.00 

KOLLATH, LOGAN MORRIS $182.00 

KUTTERHOFF, KATELYN MARIE $401.00 

LABROSSE, JEREMIAH M $478.75 

LADNER, ALEX M $723.00 

LADNER, BRANT PAUL $207.00 

LADNER, KERRY ANDREW $877.00 

LADNER, STARR LYNN $487.00 



Resolution 2023-010 

Agenda Item 2023-122 

 5 

LADNER, STARR LYNN $1,306.00 

LEE, WILEY RAY II $1,175.00 

LEGE, JONATHAN ALLEN $223.00 

LEVY,  LOGAN VAUGHN $1,112.00 

LIZANA, LAWRENCE $466.25 

LOPER, PAYTON DEAN $482.00 

LOPORTO, MICHAEL DAVID $1,125.00 

LOPRESTO, MICHAEL ANDREW $780.00 

MARCUS, CHRISTOPHER ASHTYN $401.00 

MCCANN, JR, WILLIE MARVIN $433.00 

MCCOLLEY, DANIEL ROBERT $549.00 

MCCOLLUM, WILLIE H $529.00 

MCGILL, RICKY ROGER $506.00 

MILLER, AMANDA LEIGH $353.00 

MILNER, PHILIP ANDREW $533.00 

MITCHELL, KAYLA $727.00 

MONTGOMERY, TERRANCE DEVON $504.00 

MONTOWSKI, BARRON ROBERT $583.00 

MOORE, ANNA GAIL $401.00 

MOORE, HARLEY SHANE $1,398.00 

MORALES, DEREK LANCE $1,213.00 

MORAN, CHRISTOPHER LYNN $508.00 

MORAN, JENNIFER ROSE $566.25 

MORAN, MISTY JUANITA $326.00 

MORAN, NICHOLAS LOUIS $430.00 

MORENO, TERRIANN LYNN $1,612.50 

NECAISE, III, BENNIE RAY $608.00 

NECAISE, SHAUN EDWARD $507.00 

NEILL, JOHN MATTHEW JR $401.00 

NEWTON, TORRELL ZYKEITH $351.00 

NICHOLS, ROBBY LEON $401.00 

NICHOLSON, AMBER NICOLE $664.00 

NOLAN JR, DANIEL JOY $612.00 

OATIS, TINIA MARCHELLE $1,637.50 

OCASEY, LACY CASEY $549.00 

OFARRELL, DAMON WILLIAM $750.00 

OGLE, WILLIAM ROY $1,948.00 

OLDHAM, STEWART $1,555.00 

PARFAIT, JAMIE R $1,109.00 



Resolution 2023-010 

Agenda Item 2023-122 

 6 

PARKER, TONY RANDALE $1,150.00 

PARVIN, DALLAS NATHANIEL $950.00 

PATRICKS, MATTHEW FRANCIS $482.00 

PAULL, KRISTIN M $1,205.00 

PAYTON, JEROME JAIQUAN $401.00 

PENN, JOHN JACOB $664.00 

PETERSON, RICKY EUGENE $301.00 

PETERSON, SUZANNE M $535.00 

PISARICH, SHILOH KALANI $950.00 

POGUE, CHARLES CURT $1,769.00 

PORTER, DANNY PAUL $776.00 

PORTS, CONNIE SUE $624.00 

PRICE, BAILLEY E $258.75 

QUALLS JR, DARRYL JAMES $589.00 

RENEMAN, PAUL ROGER $482.00 

RICH, JARED WAYNE $1,973.00 

RICHARDS, KEVIN LAMONT $1,088.00 

ROBERTSON, JAMES PATTERSON $727.00 

RODGERS, ANDREW TAYLOR $689.00 

ROSE, STEPHANIE MARIE $689.00 

RUPERT, LAUREN $1,313.75 

RUSSO, JR, JOHN DOMINICK $100.00 

RUTLEDGE, LANCING RUEL $127.00 

RUTLEDGE, NORMAN $644.00 

SAUCIER, BRONWIN LAYN $207.00 

SCHMIDT, JOSEPH ALLEN $378.75 

SCHORGHOFER, BENJAMIN DAVID $401.25 

SCHUELLER, PRESTIN TYLER $1,040.00 

SEAMAN, CHANDLER PHILLIP $778.00 

SHARKEY, SHELBY LYNNE $312.50 

SHAW, TOMMY DEAN $824.00 

SHERWOOD, THEODORE JOY $147.00 

SHOEMAKE, LISA RENEE $1,657.50 

SHOWS, RAYMOND DEWITT $927.00 

SIMPKINS, JEREMY $802.00 

SMITH, ANTHONY SCOTT JR. $952.00 

SMITH, DAVID GLEN JR $186.00 

SMITH, LOUIS JACOB $1,232.50 

SMITH, WILLIAM BRYON III $1,090.00 



Resolution 2023-010 

Agenda Item 2023-122 

 7 

STEVENS, ASHLIEGH LORRAINE $808.75 

STIGER, CHRISTOPHER JAMES $1,043.00 

STOCKSTILL, TAMMY LYNN $787.00 

SULLIVAN, AMY JANELLE $602.50 

TAYLOR, GARY VINCENT $278.75 

TERRITT, JOSHUA CODY $881.25 

THOMAS, CHRISTOPHER JEROME $1,618.75 

THOMAS, JOHN ALEXANDER $752.00 

TOMASZEWSKI, ANDREW DOWNING $326.00 

TORRES, RACHAEL MICHELLE $1,290.00 

TREDICK, WILLIAM STEPHEN $547.00 

TROTTER, BILLY GENE $368.00 

TRUST, RICHARD JAY $506.00 

TURNER, ANTHONY JAMES $503.75 

TURNER, JOSHUA DARNEL $881.25 

VASSALO, JOSEPH ANTONIOA $1,228.75 

VAUGHN, ROBERT DANIEL $248.00 

VOYLES, WILLIAM DALE JR $426.00 

WALLACE, NASTCIA ZAKKIYYA $482.00 

WALLGREN, MARK JASPER JR $643.00 

WALTERS, ROBERT EVANDER $937.00 

WARREN, ROBERT $1,353.75 

WHITE, ASHLEY MARIE $326.00 

WILHELM, TINA LOUISE $727.00 

WILKINSON, DEREK MICHAEL $3,250.00 

WILLIAMS, LELAND BOUDREAUX $326.00 

WILLSON, BRANDON LEE $705.00 

WISE, ALISA $207.00 

TOTAL 124839.70 

 


