
  
 

 
 
 

 
 

PROCUREMENT MEMO 
 

Meeting Date: 5/1/2023 Staff Member/Dept: Jamie Shaw/Police 
    

 
Agenda Item: Recommendation to Approve Purchase Order #23093 and #23094 

 
  Recommended Motion: 

I move to approve Purchase Order 23093 for a not to exceed amount of $74,056 for the State Contract 
Vehicle Purchase for two 2022 Dodge Durango Police vehicles. Associated with this purchase is Purchase 
Order 23094 for a not to exceed amount of $25,122.22 for upfitting the two patrol vehicles.  
 
 

 
  Summary of Procurement Process: 

Bidder Bid Price 
Young Automotive Group (Model Year 2022) $37,028 per vehicle, $74,056 total 
Mountain Home Auto Ranch (Model Year 2023 and 
not available for 6-7 months) 

$38,639 per vehicle, $77,278 total 

Ron Sayer Dodge No Bid Submitted – Could not deliver vehicles in 
timeframe requested 

Dwayne Lane Dodge No Bid Submitted – Could not deliver vehicles in 
timeframe requested 

Day Wireless (Upfitter) $12,561.11 per vehicle, $25,561.11 total 
 

Low Bid Contractor Bid Price Budget Account/Number 
Young Automotive Group $37,028 each, $74,056 total CIP 

 
  Background (if necessary): 

• These vehicles are to fulfill CIP from FY22. 
• Ford Hybrid Inceptors were ordered in October of 2021. Ford has not been able to deliver them. 
• Funds exist due to purchases planned for FY22 and were funded in FY22 CIP. 

 
  Sustainability Impact: 

None OR state impact here: While not hybrids, these vehicles are mid-size with fuel efficient V6 engines.  
 

 
  Attachments: 

1. Young Automotive Invoice #12S1734 
2. City of Ketchum Buyers Orders 
3. 12S1734 Window Sticker 



City of Ketchum, 4/27/23, Page 2 of 2 

4. 12S2272 Window Sticker 
5. Day Wireless Quote #-10 
6. Purchase Order 23093 and 23094 

 
 
 
 
 



       Invoice # 12S1734 
    Vehicle Invoice Customer #  

 
Date               04/24/2023      

      City of Ketchum  
    Purchaser's Name 

    191 5th St West  
    Billing Address 

Young Automotive     
Selling Dealer    Street Address 

Brian Brackenbury     Ketchum     ID      83340 
Salesman    City    County     State   Zip Code 

     
Customer PO #    Fax # Phone # 

30 days from contract  New Vehicle   
Payment Terms   

New 
or 

Used 
Year Make Model Body Type Stock # Vin # Price of Vehicle 

New 2022 Dodge  Durango Pursuit AWD 12S1734 1C4RDJFG5NC185061 $37,028.00 
New  2022 Dodge Durango Pursuit AWD 12S2272 1C4RDJFG2NC132558 $37,028.00 

        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        

        
   Other Terms Agreed To:  Total Trades 0.00 
       Taxable Amount 0.00 
       Idaho Sales Tax 0.00 
       License & Registration 0.00 
       State Inspection 0.00 
       St Waste Tire Recycling Fee 0.00 
       Property Tax Due 0.00 
       Total of Above Items $ 0.00 
       Deposit or Cash Down 0.00 
       Balance Due $ 74,056.00 

259 Overland Ave. 
Burley, ID  833318 
Phone (208) 962-6044 











2
0
2
2

DURANGO PURSUIT AWD                        
   THIS VEHICLE IS MANUFACTURED TO MEET SPECIFIC UNITED STATES REQUIREMENTS. THIS

VEHICLE IS NOT MANUFACTURED FOR SALE OR REGISTRATION OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES.

MANUFACTURER'S SUGGESTED RETAIL PRICE OF 
THIS MODEL INCLUDING DEALER PREPARATION   

Base Price:          $37,095
DODGE DURANGO PURSUIT VEHICLE AWD                  
Exterior Color: White Knuckle Clear–Coat Exterior Paint            
Interior Color: Black Interior Color                               
Interior: Cloth Bucket Seats with Shift Insert               
Engine: 3.6L V6 24V VVT Pentastar Engine                   
Transmission: 8–Speed Automatic 850RE Transmission               
STANDARD EQUIPMENT (UNLESS REPLACED BY OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT)

FUNCTIONAL/SAFETY FEATURES
Durango Pursuit Vehicle
I / P Mounted Electronic Shifter
Upfitter Electronic Module (VSIM)
Police ABS 4–Wheel Heavy–Duty Disc Brakes
Police Tuned Suspension
Engine Hour Meter
Equipment Mounting Bracket
Secure Park Package
Mini Console Police
Black Vinyl Floor Covering
Additional Key Fobs
130–MPH Maximum Speed Calibration
Auxiliary Switches
Advanced Multistage Front Air Bags
Supplemental Side Curtain All Rows Air Bags
Supplemental Front Seat–Mounted Side Air Bags
ParkView® Rear Back–Up Camera
ParkSense® Rear Park–Assist with Stop
Blind–Spot and Cross–Path Detection
Class IV Receiver–Hitch
4–Wheel Traction Control
Enhanced Accident–Response System
Electronic Stability Control
Hill–Start Assist
24.6–Gallon Fuel Tank
Remote Keyless–Entry
Push–Button Start
220–Amp Alternator
Spot Lamp Wiring Prep

INTERIOR FEATURES
Uconnect® 4 with 8.4–Inch Touch Screen Display
Apple CarPlay®
Google Android Auto™
SiriusXM® with 6–Month Radio Sub Call 800–643–2112
Integrated Voice Command with Bluetooth®
Steering–Wheel–Mounted Audio Controls
Air Conditioning with 3–Zone Automatic Temp Control
Speed Control
Tilt / Telescope Steering–Column

Tire Pressure Monitoring Display
EXTERIOR FEATURES

18–Inch x 8.0–Inch Black Steel Wheels
Bright Hub Caps
255/60R18 BSW On/Off Road Tires
Firestone Brand Tires
Full–Size Spare Tire With Matching Wheel
Push–Push Fuel Filler Door
Heated Mirrors with Fold–Away
Rear Window Wiper / Washer

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT  (May Replace Standard Equipment)
Customer Preferred Package 2BZ                                 
Skid–Plate Group                                           $295
Fuel Tank Skid–Plate Shield                                    
Transfer Case Skid–Plate Shield                                
Front Suspension Skid–Plate                                    
Underbody Skid–Plate                                           

Floor Carpet                                               $125
Luxury Front and Rear Floor Mats                               

18–Inch x 8.0–Inch Painted Aluminum Wheels                 $349

Destination Charge      $1,595

TOTAL PRICE: *       $39,459

WARRANTY COVERAGE
5–year or 60,000–mile Powertrain Limited Warranty.               
3–year or 36,000–mile Basic Limited Warranty.                    
Ask Dealer for a copy of the limited warranties or               
see your owner's manual for details.                             

Assembly Point/Port of Entry: DETROIT,  MICHIGAN,  U.S.A.             S.L.

VIN: 1C4–RDJFG5NC–185061 L4–VON: 7585 0227 –0

SHIP TO:      SOLDTO:         

THIS LABEL IS ADDED TO THIS VEHICLE TO COMPLY WITH FEDERAL LAW. THE LABEL CANNOT BE REMOVED         
OR ALTERED PRIOR TO DELIVERY TO THE ULTIMATE PURCHASER.

* STATE AND/OR LOCAL TAXES IF ANY, LICENSE AND TITLE FEES  AND DEALER SUPPLIED AND             
INSTALLED OPTIONS AND ACCESSORIES ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THIS PRICE. DISCOUNT, IF ANY,                               
IS BASED ON PRICE OF OPTIONS IF PURCHASED SEPARATELY.

For more information visit: www.dodge.com
or call 1–800–4ADODGE

FCA US LLC

EPA
DOT

Fuel Economy and Environment Gasoline Vehicle

Fuel Economy

21
combined city/hwy

MPG

18
city

25
highway

 4.8 gallons per 100 miles

Standard SUV 4WD range from 14 to 105
MPGe.
The best vehicle rates 142 MPGe.

These estimates reflect new EPA methods beginning with 2017 models. You spend

$2,000 
in fuel costs
over 5 years
compared to the 
average new vehicle.

Annual fuel cost

$1,700 

Fuel Economy & Greenhouse Gas Rating (tailpipe only) Smog Rating (tailpipe only)

1 10
Best

1 10
Best

This vehicle emits 427 grams CO2 per mile. The best emits 0 grams per mile (tailpipe only). Producing
and distributing fuel also creates emissions; learn more at fueleconomy.gov.

Actual results will vary for many reasons, including driving conditions and how you drive and maintain your
vehicle. The average new vehicle gets 27 MPG and cost $6,500 to fuel over 5 years. Cost estimates are
based on 15,000 miles per year at $2.35 per gallon. MPGe is miles per gasoline gallon equivalent. Vehicle 
emissions are a significant cause of climate change and smog.

fueleconomy.gov
Calculate personalized estimates and compare vehicles S

m
a
rt

p
h

o
n

e
 

Q
R

 C
o

d
e
™

This vehicle has not been rated by the government
for overall vehicle score, frontal crash, side crash, or
rollover risk.

GOVERNMENT 5–STAR SAFETY RATINGS

Source: National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA)
www.safercar.gov or 1–888–327–4236

PARTS CONTENT INFORMATION

FOR VEHICLES IN THIS CARLINE:
 U.S./CANADIAN PARTS CONTENT:  71%
MAJOR SOURCES OF FOREIGN PARTS
CONTENT:
MEXICO :  19%
NOTE: PARTS CONTENT DOES NOT INCLUDE FINAL
ASSEMBLY, DISTRIBUTION, OR OTHER          
NON–PARTS COSTS.                          
FOR THIS VEHICLE:    
  FINAL ASSEMBLY POINT:
  DETROIT,  MICHIGAN,  U.S.A.
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN:         
ENGINE: UNITED STATES          
TRANSMISSION: UNITED STATES       



2
0
2
2

DURANGO PURSUIT AWD                        
   THIS VEHICLE IS MANUFACTURED TO MEET SPECIFIC UNITED STATES REQUIREMENTS. THIS

VEHICLE IS NOT MANUFACTURED FOR SALE OR REGISTRATION OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES.

MANUFACTURER'S SUGGESTED RETAIL PRICE OF 
THIS MODEL INCLUDING DEALER PREPARATION   

Base Price:          $37,095
DODGE DURANGO PURSUIT VEHICLE AWD                  
Exterior Color: White Knuckle Clear–Coat Exterior Paint            
Interior Color: Black Interior Color                               
Interior: Cloth Front Bucket Seats with Vinyl Rear Seat      
Engine: 3.6L V6 24V VVT Pentastar Engine with Stop/Start   
Transmission: 8–Speed Automatic 850RE Transmission               
STANDARD EQUIPMENT (UNLESS REPLACED BY OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT)

FUNCTIONAL/SAFETY FEATURES
Durango Pursuit Vehicle
Instrument Panel Mounted Electronic Shifter
Upfitter Electronic Module (VSIM)
Police ABS 4–Wheel Heavy–Duty Disc Brakes
Police–Tuned Suspension
Engine Hour Meter
Equipment Mounting Bracket
Secure Park Package
Police Mini–Console
Black Vinyl Floor Covering
Additional Key Fobs
130–MPH Maximum Speed Calibration
Auxiliary Switches
Advanced Multistage Front Air Bags
Supplemental Side Curtain All Rows Air Bags
Supplemental Front Seat–Mounted Side Air Bags
ParkView® Rear Back–Up Camera
ParkSense® Rear Park–Assist with Stop
Blind–Spot and Cross–Path Detection
4–Wheel Traction Control
Enhanced Accident–Response System
Class IV Receiver–Hitch
Electronic Stability Control
Hill–Start Assist
24.6–Gallon Fuel Tank
Remote Keyless–Entry
Push–Button Start
220–Amp Alternator
Spot Lamp Wiring Prep

INTERIOR FEATURES
Uconnect® 4 with 8.4–Inch Touch Screen Display
Apple CarPlay®
Google Android Auto™
SiriusXM® with 6–Month Radio Sub Call 800–643–2112
Integrated Voice Command
Steering–Wheel–Mounted Audio Controls
Air Conditioning with 3–Zone Automatic Temp Control
Speed Control
Tilt / Telescope Steering–Column

Tire Pressure Monitoring Display
EXTERIOR FEATURES

18–Inch x 8.0–Inch Black Steel Wheels
Bright Hub Caps
255/60R18 BSW On/Off Road Tires
Firestone Brand Tires
Full–Size Spare Tire with Matching Wheel
Push–Push Fuel–Filler Door
Heated Mirrors with Fold–Away
Rear Window Wiper / Washer

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT  (May Replace Standard Equipment)
Cloth Front Bucket Seats with Vinyl Rear Seat              $120
Vinyl 2nd Row Seat                                             

Customer Preferred Package 2BZ                                 
Skid–Plate Group                                           $295
Fuel Tank Skid–Plate Shield                                    
Transfer Case Skid–Plate Shield                                
Front Suspension Skid–Plate                                    
Underbody Skid–Plate                                           

Deactivate Rear Doors / Windows                             $75

Destination Charge      $1,595

TOTAL PRICE: *       $39,180

WARRANTY COVERAGE
5–year or 60,000–mile Powertrain Limited Warranty.               
3–year or 36,000–mile Basic Limited Warranty.                    
Ask Dealer for a copy of the limited warranties or               
see your owner's manual for details.                             

Assembly Point/Port of Entry: DETROIT,  MICHIGAN,  U.S.A.             S.L.

VIN: 1C4–RDJFG2NC–132558 L4–VON: 7802 0705 –3

SHIP TO:      SOLDTO:         

THIS LABEL IS ADDED TO THIS VEHICLE TO COMPLY WITH FEDERAL LAW. THE LABEL CANNOT BE REMOVED         
OR ALTERED PRIOR TO DELIVERY TO THE ULTIMATE PURCHASER.

* STATE AND/OR LOCAL TAXES IF ANY, LICENSE AND TITLE FEES  AND DEALER SUPPLIED AND             
INSTALLED OPTIONS AND ACCESSORIES ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THIS PRICE. DISCOUNT, IF ANY,                               
IS BASED ON PRICE OF OPTIONS IF PURCHASED SEPARATELY.

For more information visit: www.dodge.com
or call 1–800–4ADODGE

FCA US LLC

EPA
DOT

Fuel Economy and Environment Gasoline Vehicle

Fuel Economy

21
combined city/hwy

MPG

18
city

25
highway

 4.8 gallons per 100 miles

Standard SUV 4WD range from 14 to 105
MPGe.
The best vehicle rates 142 MPGe.

These estimates reflect new EPA methods beginning with 2017 models. You spend

$2,000 
in fuel costs
over 5 years
compared to the 
average new vehicle.

Annual fuel cost

$1,700 

Fuel Economy & Greenhouse Gas Rating (tailpipe only) Smog Rating (tailpipe only)

1 10
Best

1 10
Best

This vehicle emits 427 grams CO2 per mile. The best emits 0 grams per mile (tailpipe only). Producing
and distributing fuel also creates emissions; learn more at fueleconomy.gov.

Actual results will vary for many reasons, including driving conditions and how you drive and maintain your
vehicle. The average new vehicle gets 27 MPG and cost $6,500 to fuel over 5 years. Cost estimates are
based on 15,000 miles per year at $2.35 per gallon. MPGe is miles per gasoline gallon equivalent. Vehicle 
emissions are a significant cause of climate change and smog.

fueleconomy.gov
Calculate personalized estimates and compare vehicles S

m
a
rt

p
h

o
n

e
 

Q
R

 C
o

d
e
™

This vehicle has not been rated by the government
for overall vehicle score, frontal crash, side crash, or
rollover risk.

GOVERNMENT 5–STAR SAFETY RATINGS

Source: National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA)
www.safercar.gov or 1–888–327–4236

PARTS CONTENT INFORMATION

FOR VEHICLES IN THIS CARLINE:
 U.S./CANADIAN PARTS CONTENT:  71%
MAJOR SOURCES OF FOREIGN PARTS
CONTENT:
MEXICO :  19%
NOTE: PARTS CONTENT DOES NOT INCLUDE FINAL
ASSEMBLY, DISTRIBUTION, OR OTHER          
NON–PARTS COSTS.                          
FOR THIS VEHICLE:    
  FINAL ASSEMBLY POINT:
  DETROIT,  MICHIGAN,  U.S.A.
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN:         
ENGINE: UNITED STATES          
TRANSMISSION: UNITED STATES       



Quote # -10

Date: 4/14/2023

2420 S Yellowstone Hwy Suite A Expiration Date: 7/13/2023

Idaho Falls, Idaho 83402

208-535-1430

To: Blaine County Sheriff

Bryan Carpita

QTY

1

1

1

1

1

1

4

4

4

2

2

2

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Equipment Total:

Labor Total:

Other Total:

Grand Total:

Quotation for goods and services named.

To Accept this quotation, sign here and return:  _____________________________________  Date: __________
Thank you for your Business

$3,400.00

Labor

Description of Work

UPFIT LABOR FOR 2023 DURANGO $3,400.00

Other Expenses

$400.00

Description Total

EQUIPMENT SHIPPING

$400.00

$12,561.11

Notes

Total

$8,761.11

Customer Supplied Radar $0.00 $0.00

Misc. Hardware Wiring/Connectors, etc. $100.00 $100.00

CPU w/smart timer, 20 ft output $611.11 $611.11

Customer Supplied Radio $0.00 $0.00

Low Profile Antenna $29.38 $29.38

17' Antenna Cabel w/NMO Mount $31.25 $31.25

SINGLE BLAC-RAC No Timer Needed $581.96 $581.96

Forward Facing Firearm Mount $69.13 $69.13

1/4 Partition w/Polycarbonate Coating for Sentina 

Stock Seat
$944.21 $944.21

Rear Cargo Partition Poly $463.84 $463.84

11″ Slide Out Locking Swing Arm with Low Profile 

Motion Device Adapter
$261.80 $261.80

Magnetic Mic Clip with Side Mount Bracket $51.40 $102.80

3" Filler Plate $0.00 $0.00

2" Filler Plate $0.00 $0.00

Molded Armrest with Adjustable Height. 5.25' Wide $107.91 $107.91

5" Filler Plate $0.00 $0.00

Mounting Bracket Whelen Controller $26.49 $26.49

4' Plate with Dual Cupholders $34.06 $34.06

2' Equipment Bracket (1 piece) Fits Watchguard 

4RE DVR
$23.75 $23.75

Mounting Bracket Motorola XTL2500 $26.49 $26.49

Internal Pole Mount for 2021-2022 Dodge Durango 

Console
$29.83 $29.83

8.5″ Heavy-Duty Telescoping Pole, Side Mount $101.35 $101.35

Solid State Tail Light Flasher $40.50 $40.50

2023 Dodge Durango Vehicle Specific 23" Console $420.00 $420.00

$39.00

SA315 Series Siren Speaker $163.75 $163.75

Siren Speaker Mounting Kit Dodge Durango $30.75 $30.75

$0.00

ION Duo Red/Blu 2 Front Grille 2 Side Windows $117.75 $471.00

Mounting Bracket for ION Lights $10.50 $42.00

CenCom CORE™ with CANport™ ODB II interface $0.00

Rotary Knob w/Slide Switch $0.00

OBDII installation kit for 2023 Durango $0.00

Quote

Day Wireless Contact Project Name Payment Terms

John Trantham 2023 Durango Net 30

Description Price Extended Price

Parts & Materials

$3,168.75

$0.00

$0.00

Legacy DUO-DUO WCX CORE Bundle $3,168.75

Legacy, WCX Series DUO LED lightbar, 48” $0.00 $0.00

mounting kit for 2023 Durango $0.00 $0.00

$340.00ION T Series Super LED Red/Blue for Rear Gate $85.00

Whelen Vertex Super LED Hideaway- BLUE 

Mounted in

Reverse Lights

$66.25 $132.50

Mirror Warning/Puddle Light Red/Blue $183.75 $367.50

Under Mirror Mount Dodge Durango $19.50



To: Ship to:

5901 CITY OF KETCHUM
YOUNG AUTOMOTIVE GROUP PO BOX 2315
259 OVERLAND AVE KETCHUM  ID  83340
BURLEY  ID  83318

P. O. Date Created By Requested By Department Req Number Terms

04/25/2023 bancona bancona Police 0

Description Unit Price TotalQuantity
1.00 DODGE DURAGNO 2022 12S1734 03-4210-7100 37,028.00 37,028.00

1.00 DODGE DURAGNO 2022 12S2272 03-4210-7100 37,028.00 37,028.00

SHIPPING & HANDLING 0.00

TOTAL PO AMOUNT 74,056.00

Authorized Signature

PO BOX 2315 * 191 5TH ST. * KETCHUM, ID  83340
Administration 208-726-3841 (fax) 208-726-8234

PURCHASE ORDER - NUMBER:

BUDGETED ITEM?  ____ Yes  ____ No

23093



To: Ship to:

5548 CITY OF KETCHUM
DAY WIRELESS SYSTEMS PO BOX 2315
PO BOX 22289 KETCHUM  ID  83340
MILWAUKIE  OR  97269-2289

P. O. Date Created By Requested By Department Req Number Terms

04/25/2023 bancona bancona Police 0

Description Unit Price TotalQuantity
1.00 UPLIFT LABOR & EQUIPMENT 03-4210-7100 12,561.11 12,561.11

SHIPPING & HANDLING 0.00

TOTAL PO AMOUNT 12,561.11

Authorized Signature

PO BOX 2315 * 191 5TH ST. * KETCHUM, ID  83340
Administration 208-726-3841 (fax) 208-726-8234

PURCHASE ORDER - NUMBER:

BUDGETED ITEM?  ____ Yes  ____ No

23094


	ADPC244.tmp
	Vehicle Invoice
	New Vehicle

	Balance Due


